

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

May 28, 2009

Emery County Commission Passes Resolution "To Pursue New Nuclear Power Development In Emery County"

Salt Lake City, UT – The Emery County Commission passed a resolution on May 27th stating among other things that "the development of nuclear power plants will provide significant economic benefits to the local, regional, and state populations in the form of many high paying jobs and additional tax revenues". Recently when asked about a new state tax rebate Gary Kofford, Chairman of the Emery County commission said "We intend to use every incentive available including this new state tax incentive to support this project. This means new jobs for our county."

Aaron Tilton CEO of TPD said in response to the passing of the resolution "We could not ask for better local and county support. It seems to us as if they are determined to make job creation their highest priority, we along with them believe this project would provide the massive economic boost they want."

About Transition Power Development

Transition Power Development (TPD) is a limited liability company serving the electric power generation industry by identifying and developing new nuclear plant sites in the western US. The TPD business mission is to select, acquire, enhance, and license plant sites which are uniquely well suited for the deployment of new nuclear power generation. TPD controls or owns the principal assets of its projects. More information about Transition Power Development can be found at www.transitionpowerdevelopment.com

For Media Inquiries Call: (801) 921 4228 info@bluecastlegeneration.com

C/O Transition Power Development LLC 201 South Main suite 1100 Salt Lake City UT, 84111